(19) United States
(12) Patent Application Publication (10) Pub. No.: US 2008/0132756A1
US 2008O132756A1
Fujita et al. (43) Pub. Date: Jun. 5, 2008
(54) CAPSULE-TYPE MEDICAL APPARATUS AND (30) Foreign Application Priority Data
A COMMUNICATION METHOD FOR THE
CAPSULE-TYPE MEDICAL APPARATUS May 15, 2002 (JP) .................................. 2002140606
(75) Inventors: Manabu Fujita, Tokyo (JP); Publication Classification

9.SSMAND FOR COMMANDS : NECESSARY PARAMETERS
FOR DATA: CAPSULEID DATA
TYPE CODE PARAMETER
FIG.6
POWER ON
S21
MAKE COUNT WALUE OF COUNTER K1
S22 -
S23-, RECEIVE UNCRUE NUMBER
S24 PROVIDE COUNT WAUE OF
COUNTER AS CAPSULED
S25
ADD TO COUNT WALUEK
Patent Application Publication Jun. 5, 2008 Sheet 5 of 10 US 2008/O132756 A1
FG.5
AFTER REQUESTING CONNECTION, ADD CAPSULED AND
SEND CAPSULED SETING COMMAND TO CAPSULE
STORE CAPSULE O N MEMORY AS DENT FER
SEND COMPEON OF SETTING CAPSUED
O EXERNA APPARATUS
EXTERNAL APPARATUS STORES THAT CAPSULED
IN MANAGEMENT TABLE
PERFORW IMAGE CAPTURING OPERATION IN CONNECTED STATE
S9
DISCONNECTED
STATE 2
YES
Sf
S2
S3
S4
S5
S6
S7
MANTAN NANAGEMENTABLE STATE AND
so FORTH AND PERFORM QUERY OR THE LIKE
COMPARE UNIQUE NUMBER OR THE LIKE AFER
CRUERY WITH THAT IN THE MANAGEMENT TABLE
S12
NO MATCH
REGUEST
CONNECTON
Patent Application Publication Jun. 5, 2008 Sheet 6 of 10 US 2008/O132756 A1
FG.7
O2 NOTIFICATION OF
UNCRUE NUMBER
03 REGUEST CONNECTION
NOTIFICATION OF
O4 COMPLETED CONNECTION
SE CAPSULED
NOTIFICATION OF
COMPLETED SETTING
INSTRUCTION TO
START IMAGE CAPTURNG
CLEAR CAPSUE ED
COMPLETEON OF
CEARING CAPSUED
Patent Application Publication Jun. 5, 2008 Sheet 7 of 10 US 2008/O132756 A1
FG.9A
COMMAND
it
- -
NOTIFICATION OF
POWERING ON
FIG.9B
EXERNAL
APPARATUS 3 CAPSUE 2
NOTIFICATION OF POWERING ON
FG.9C
TYPE CODE PARAMEER
a t on
Patent Application Publication Jun. 5, 2008 Sheet 8 of 10 US 2008/O132756 A1
F.G. OA
CAPSUED OF
SUBJECT CAPSUE
CODE PARAMETER
t O t 07: INSTRUCTION TO START
IMAGE CAPTURING
FIG. OB
EXERNAL
APPARATUS 3 CAPSUE 2
INSTRUCT ON TO
START IMAGE CAPTURNG
MAGE DATA FOR ONE FRAME
Patent Application Publication Jun. 5, 2008 Sheet 9 of 10 US 2008/O132756 A1
F.G. 11
ROCESSENG
CRCUIT
ILLUMINATING -
PORTON
56 BATERY
SENDING CIRCUIT
RECEIVING CIRCUIT
SINGE IMAGE CAPTURING
58. 53
SERAL IMAGE CAPTURNG
Patent Application Publication Jun. 5, 2008 Sheet 10 of 10 US 2008/0132756 A1
FIG.12A
CAPSULED OF
SUBJECT CAPSULE
TYPE CODE PARAMETER
| O t 1 : INSTRUCTION TO START
SERAL MAGE CAPTURING
FIG.2B
EXTERNA
APPARATUS 53 CAPSUE 52
INSTRUCTION TO
START SERAMAGE CAPTURING
MAGE CAPTURING
OF A PLURAY
OF FRAMES
MAGE DATA FOR ONE FRAME
MAGE DATA FOR ONE FRAME
MAGE DATA FOR ONE FRAME
US 2008/O 132756 A1
CAPSULE-TYPE MEDICAL APPARATUS AND
A COMMUNICATION METHOD FOR THE
CAPSULE-TYPE MEDICAL APPARATUS
CROSS REFERENCE TO RELATED
APPLICATION
0001. The present application is a divisional of copending
U.S. patent application Ser. No. 10/271,696, filed on Oct. 16,
2002, which claims benefit of Japanese Patent Application
No. 2002-140606 filed in Japan on May 15, 2002, the con
tents of each of which are incorporated by this reference.
BACKGROUND OF THE INVENTION
0002 1. Field of the Invention
0003. The present invention relates to a capsule-type
medical apparatus, comprising a capsule body which is
inserted in a living body to perform observation or the like and
an external apparatus, and a communication method for the
capsule-type medical apparatus.
0004 2. Description of the Related Art
0005. The latest medical apparatuses include conventional
capsule-type medical apparatuses made so as to attain living
body information by having the patient Swallow a capsule and
to send that living-body information to an external apparatus.
0006. Of these, the U.S. Pat. No. 5,604,531 proposes an in
Vivo video camera system wherein an image pickup element
is placed in a living body and sends the captured images of the
digestive tract to outside of the living body. Also, Japanese
Patent Laid-open Publication No. H02-31738 discloses a
medical capsule constituted to execute prescribed functions
inside the living body according to commands from an exter
nal apparatus. This medical capsule provides means for iden
tifying each of the capsules when a single patient Swallows a
plurality of capsules. Also, it is shown that the medical cap
Sules can be used even in the case where a plurality of patients
in a single room have each a Swallowed capsule.
0007. In the capsule-type medical apparatus, the capsule
and the external apparatus for receiving and accumulating
data from the capsule are paired once, and then that pairing
must be maintained until the examination is ended. In this
capsule-type medical apparatus, it is necessary to make a
connection with the original partner in the case where the
communication connection between the capsule and external
apparatus is broken for any reason (a situation wherein the
external apparatus must be separated from the living body
during the examination). In this case, a connection must not
be made with a capsule Swallowed by another neighboring
person.
0008. Witha wireless modemusing the 429 MHz band, for
example, instead of a capsule-type medical apparatus, the
wireless instruments are provided with a switch for setting its
own identifier that is constituted so that communicating part
ners are identified each other.
0009. By the way, when the data sent from the capsule are